
NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions. 

County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

21 April 2015

South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum Meeting

A meeting of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum will be held on 
Wednesday, 29 April 2015 at 6.15 pm in Civic Suite, Rutland County Council, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP for the  transaction of business set out on the 
attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)
John Law (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Brailsford
Councillor William Cross
Bryan Bowles
Rosemary Harris
Audrey Morley
Alec Hill
Gordon Norris
John Williams
Ian Cox
Dr Rebecca Johnson
Paul Marshall
Barbara Smitheringale
2 Vacancies (Users of Local Rights of Way)
2 Vacancies (Land Owners)

Public Document Pack





SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA
 WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2015

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2015 
(Pages 5 

- 14)
3 Actions arising from the minutes of the previous meeting 

3a  Minute No. 32a - Hedge between Newstead Mill and 
Belmesthorpe  
(To receive a verbal update from Chris Miller, Countryside Access 
and Definitive Map Manager regarding the hedge between 
Newstead Mill and Belmesthorpe)

4 Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Update 

4a  Rutland County Council  
(To receive a report from Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way 
Officer, Rutland County Council)

4b  Lincolnshire County Council  
(To receive a report from Andrew Savage, Senior Countryside 
Access Officer, Lincolnshire County Council)

(Pages 15 
- 42)

5 Definitive Map Modification Orders 

5a  Rutland County Council  
(To receive a report from Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way 
Officer, Rutland County Council)

(Pages 43 
- 44)

5b  Lincolnshire County Council  
(To receive a report from Chris Miller, Countryside Access and 
Definitive Map Manager, Lincolnshire County Council)

(Pages 45 
- 62)

6 Public Path Orders Progress Report 

6a  Rutland County Council  
(To receive a report from Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way 
Officer, Rutland County Council)

(Pages 63 
- 64)

6b  Lincolnshire County Council  
(To receive a report from Chris Miller, Countryside Access and 
Definitive Map Manager, Lincolnshire County Council)

(Pages 65 
- 68)

7 Lost Ways Sub-Group 
(To receive a verbal update from John Law, Vice-Chairman, South 
Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum)



8 East Midlands Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting 
(To receive feedback from John Law, Vice-Chairman, South 
Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum)

(Pages 
69 - 76)

9 Future of Public Access in Stewardship Schemes 
(To receive information from John Law, Vice-Chairman, South 
Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum)

(Pages 
77 - 84)

10 Countryside for All 
(To receive information from John Law, Vice-Chairman, South 
Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum)

(Pages 
85 - 98)

11 Funding 
(To receive information from John Law, Vice-Chairman, South 
Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum)

(Pages 
99 - 100)

12 Horse Riding Route Maps 
(The Forum are requested to discuss and feedback their 
comments on style and information required on maps to be used 
for horseriding)

13 Local Access Forum Survey 2014-15 

14 Next meeting of the South Lincolnshire & Rutland Local 
Access Forum 
(The next meeting of the forum is scheduled for Wednesday 22 
July 2015 at 6.00pm and will be held at Barratt Court, Skegness)

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown
Direct Dial 01522 553787
E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

14 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillor D Brailsford

Representing Rutland County Council: No representative  

Representing Independent Members: Bryan Bowles, Rosemary Harris, Alec Hill, 
John Williams, Ian Cox, Dr Rebecca Johnson, Paul Marshall and 
Barbara Smitheringale

Officers: Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Crook, Chris Miller 
(Countryside Access Manager) and Andrew Savage (Senior Countryside Access 
Officer)

29    PUBLIC FORUM

The Chairman welcomed Mr Stephen Flanagan to the meeting and invited him to 
address the Forum.  Mr Flanagan explained the background of a planning application 
in Leasingham, North Kesteven for an Anaerobic Digester plant.  The application had 
been refused but was expected to be considered by the Planning Inspectorate as 
part of an appeal on that decision.  

Mr Flanagan confirmed that he was keen that the refusal be upheld as the farm track 
which would be used for Heavy Goods Vehicles, should it be approved, was currently 
used as a footpath, mainly for school children travelling to the primary school in 
Sleaford from Holdingham.  It was also confirmed that an application for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order (DMMO) had been submitted to Lincolnshire County Council.

Officers advised Mr Flanagan to ensure that the pending application for a DMMO be 
included within the information submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as this was a 
material consideration for the appeal.

The Forum were asked to support the dismissal of the appeal and the decision to 
refuse the application to be upheld by the Planning Inspectorate.

RESOLVED

That a letter to the Planning Inspectorate, in support of the dismissal of Appeal 
Reference Number APP/R2520/A/14/222/8674, written by the Chairman on 
behalf of the Forum.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
14 JANUARY 2015

The Chairman thanked Mr Flanagan for bringing this issue to the Forum's attention 
and hoped that the objectors would be successful in their endeavours.

30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr John Law, Mrs Audrey Morley, Mr 
Gordon Norris and Councillor William Cross.

31    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2014

In relation to page 12, Minute No. 26, bullet point 2, it was clarified that the points 
raised by Councillor Cross and Mrs Harris were in relation to the combination of use 
of new paths near main roads was not appropriate.  For example, it was felt to be 
dangerous to have a combination of cyclists, busy traffic and horses in close 
proximity to each other.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014, noting the 
clarification above, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

32    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

32a Minutes No. 20 - Hedge between Newstead Mill and Belmesthorpe 
The Chairman advised that a response had been received from Highways in relation 
to the outstanding item.  The contractor had inspected the site and advised that 
boggy ground conditions meant they would be unable to use the correct machine 
without leaving deep ruts.  They, therefore, proposed to do this work in the spring.  
Highways Officers were concerned that this was too close to the bird nesting season 
and would continue to pursue completion of this work before then.

RESOLVED

That Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Maps Manager, actively 
pursue completion of the works and provide updates to the Clerk to the Forum

32b Minute No. 25 - Definitive Map Modification Orders (Rutland County 
Council) 

In relation to the legal position at Rutland County Council for Definitive Map 
Modification Orders (DMMO), the Public Rights of Way Officer for Rutland County 
Council advised that legal sign off of the outstanding reports was still with the Legal 
team for action.

In relation to the Wardley claim, it was expected that refusal would remain the 
recommendation but this would be subject to review of the additional evidence 
submitted.

Page 6



3
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

14 JANUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

33    COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS & RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
UPDATE

33a Rutland County Council 
The Public Rights of Way Officer, Rutland County Council, circulated a briefing note 
to members and explained that they had not been collecting the same statistical 
information as Lincolnshire County Council and were now considering undertaking a 
full network survey as previously undertaken in 2007.   

It was noted that Rights of Way projects were funded from the Highways Capital 
Programme which were now included within their three year work plan although the 
budget path would remain the same.

The timetable provided in the circulated briefing note give a "Report to LAF" line but 
this did not coincide with the meeting dates.  It was agreed that the report be 
circulated to Members, via the clerk to the Forum, when expected on the timetable, to 
allow time for consideration prior to discussion at the following meeting.  

RESOLVED

1. That the update be noted;
2. That the report be circulated in line with the timetable but carried forward 

to the next meeting agenda for discussion.

33b Lincolnshire County Council 
A report was received from Lincolnshire County Council which outlined the progress 
made in the implementation of the Lincolnshire Countryside Access and Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan.

Andy Savage, Senior Countryside Access Officer, introduced the report and 
confirmed that the improvements programme was now complete.  Of 16 schemes in 
total, all but two were complete.

Members raised no questions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

Page 7



4
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
14 JANUARY 2015

34    DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

34a Rutland County Council 
A report was received from Rutland County Council which noted the progress of the 
Definitive Map Modification Orders in the county.

Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way Officer, introduced the report and advised that 
one application on Yew Tree Lane was wholly privately owned and the nature of the 
public right to use that woodland area was currently being appraised.  Discussions 
between RCC, the Forestry Commission and the owners were expected.

In relation to Braunston, the draft order had been made but this was now waiting for 
comments from the legal department.  It was expected that the responsible director 
would support officer recommendation.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 All decisions in relation to DMMO matters in Rutland were taken by the 
Director for Planning, Environment and Transport.  On occasion, contentious 
matters had been sent to the Cabinet for their decision but this is not a legal or 
constitutional requirement.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

34b Lincolnshire County Council 
A report was received which provided the progress of the Definitive Map Modification 
Order work since the inception of the current prioritisation policy.

Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manager, introduced the report 
and invited Members to ask any questions.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Cases were dealt with in date order unless they met one of the eight exception 
criteria.  If so, the case would be prioritised to ensure dealt with appropriately 
depending on the exception;

 Should it be determined that a case remain at the bottom of the list it would
[...]
ent and the 
proposed guidance dealing, in part, with the issues, it was felt it appropriate to wait 
until the new system was in process before commenting fully on this subject.  The 
frustration felt by individual LAFs was, however, understood. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Clerk forward the comments of the Forum to Mandy Sims, East 
Midlands LAF Coordinator; and

2. To include the process followed in Lincolnshire for DMMO.

35    PUBLIC PATHS ORDERS PROGRESS REPORT

35a Rutland County Council 
A report was received from Rutland County Council which provided an update on 
Public Path orders within the county.

Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way Officer, introduced the report and advised that a 
confirmation notice for Uppingham would be published in the Rutland Times on 15th 
January 2015.  This application had been pending since 17th July 1998 and was the 
oldest outstanding case in Rutland.

Members had no questions on this item.

Page 9



6
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
14 JANUARY 2015

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

35b Lincolnshire County Council 
A report was received from Lincolnshire County Council which provided a progress 
update on Public Path Orders within the county.

Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Maps Manager, introduced the report 
noting that one case (Ballast Hole Crossing) was due to hold a public inquiry. The 
Public Inquiry would be held on Tuesday 24th February 2015 at 10.00am in The 
Showroom, Tritton Road, Lincoln, LN6 7QY.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

36    DISABILITY SUB-GROUP UPDATE

Mr Paul Marshall presented a verbal update to the Forum on the work undertaken by 
the Disability Sub-Group.

All walks worked on over the last year were now complete and, having met with an 
LCC officer the previous week, all measurements and descriptions of walks had been 
added to the leaflets.  They would then be forwarded to the printers.

Two more walks were being started in February, one in Mablethorpe an
[...]
That Mr A Hill become a member of the steering group in his capacity of 

South Lincolnshire & Rutland Local Access Forum.

40    ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Chairman invited Members to raise any items of other business which may not 
have been raised under specific agenda items.

Coastal Access – Hunstanton and Gibraltar Point
Members were asked to note that a preliminary consultation from Natural England 
was underway.

41    DATE & TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS

In agreement with the Chairman, Forum Members and Officers, the following dates 
for future meetings were agreed:-

 Wednesday 29th April 2015 at 6.15pm – Rutland County Council, Oakham

Page 12



9
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

14 JANUARY 2015

 Wednesday 22nd July 2015 at 6.00pm – Barratt Court, off Lincoln Road, 
Skegness (this meeting would include a presentation on Coastal Access by Mr 
Paul Marshall)

 Wednesday 21st October 2015 at 6.00pm – South Kesteven District Council, 
Grantham

RESOLVED

That the above dates be noted and circulated to all members.

The meeting closed at 2.39 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills - Executive Director – 
Environment & Economy

Report to: South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access 
Forum

Date: 29 April 15

Subject: Countryside Access and Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan Update 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
A report outlining the progress made in the implementation of the Lincolnshire 
Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

Recommendation(s):
i) That the forum notes the contents of the report.

1.  Background

The responsibility to produce a Rights of Way Improvement Plan is a statutory duty 
arising from the Countryside and Rights of way Act 2000.  The first Lincolnshire 
Countryside Access & Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) was adopted by 
the County Council on 3 April 2007.

The ROWIP is being implemented under four themes, each with a strategi
[...]
ders Work from October 2006 – 17th 
April 2015

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 

A report on the progress of Definitive Map Modification Order work since the 
inception of the current prioritisation policy (October 2006 – 17th April 2015) 
and current caseloads 

Recommendation(s):
That the report is noted

1. Background

As Surveying Authority the County Council has a statutory duty to keep under 
continuous review the Definitive Rights of Way Map and Statement for Lincolnshire 
and to make orders to take account of events requiring the map to be modified. 
This is carried out by the processing of Definitive Map Modification Orders 
(DMMOs) which are either applied for by the public or initiated by the Authority on 
the discovery of evidence.

Highways & Traffic Guidance Note HAT33/3/11 sets out that such cases will be 
dealt with in order of receipt/initiation unless one or more of the eight “exception 
criteria” apply.

The criteria are as follows:

1. Where there is sustained aggression, hostility and ill feeling within a 
community that is causing severe disruption to the life of that 
community, and that in processing the case early there is a strong 
likelihood that this will reduce.

2. Where there is a significant threat to the route, likely to cause a 
permanent obstruction (e.g. a building, but not, for example, a locked 
gate or residential fencing).

Page 45

Agenda Item 5b



3. Where there is, or has been, a finding of maladministration by the 
Local Government Ombudsman on a particular case and that in 
processing the case the County Council will discharge its duty to the 
Ombudsman’s decision.

4. Where legal proceedings against the County Council are instigated or 
are likely to be instigated and it is possible that the Authority has a 
liability.

5. Where there is a risk to children on County Council owned property 
and land or where the claimed route would provide for a safer 
alternative route to a school, play area or other am
[...]
le them to take their LAF’s 
project or joint projects forward. 

QUESTION

Should we investigate further the costs, challenges and opportunities of setting up a CIO and provide 
further information to the next Forum meeting?

NOTE

This same paper is being requested to be included for discussion for the July Leicestershire LAF 
meeting.

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2015
	4b Lincolnshire County Council
	5a Rutland County Council
	5b Lincolnshire County Council
	6a Rutland County Council
	6b Lincolnshire County Council
	8 East Midlands Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting
	9 Future of Public Access in Stewardship Schemes
	10 Countryside for All
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	11 Funding



Minutes of the meeting


1

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

29 APRIL 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: None

Representing Rutland County Council: Councillor William J Cross

Representing Independent Members: John Law, Councillor William Cross, 
Bryan Bowles, Rosemary Harris, Alec Hill, John Williams, Dr Rebecca Johnson, 
Paul Marshall and Barbara Smitheringale

Officers:  Chris Miller (Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manager, Lincolnshire 
County Council), Andy Savage (Senior Countryside Access Officer, Lincolnshire 
County Council), Stuart Crook (Public Rights of Way Officer, Rutland County 
Council), Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer, Lincolnshire County Council) 
and Sean Kent (Group Manager Environmental Services)

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ian Cox and Mrs Audrey Morley.

43    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2015

The minutes of the meeting of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access 
Forum, held on 14th January 2015, were agreed with no amendments.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

44    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

44a Minute No. 32a - Hedge between Newstead Mill and Belmesthorpe 
Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Maps Manager, confirmed that this 
work was now complete but that the verges were now subject to fly tipping, 
unfortunately.  

RESOLVED

That this item be closed as the works were now complete.



2
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
29 APRIL 2015

45    COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
UPDATE

45a Rutland County Council 
Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way Officer, Rutland County Council, introduced the 
item, advising that they were currently waiting to hear back from Natural England 
about a number of discrepancies observed in the MENE (Monitoring Engagement 
with the Natural Environment) data.  A condition survey of the whole of the Rutland 
network was proposed in order to complete the plans the network assessment.  A job 
description was also being put together to enable the appointment of a temporary 
member of staff to undertake this work.  Although a consultant could be appointed to 
do this quickly, there would be a considerable cost implication.  Otherwise, a 
temporary member of staff could be appointed, for a smaller cost, but this would take 
longer to do.  Further information should be available at the next meeting.

Members raised no questions on this item.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

45b Lincolnshire County Council 
Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council which outlined 
the progress made in the implementation of the Lincolnshire Countryside Access and 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

Andy Savage, Senior Countryside Access Officer, introduced the report and 
explained that consideration was being given to the budget for the next year and that 
officers were in the process of identifying suitable schemes for the year.  Focus was 
on urban fringe areas and heritage sites and it was hoped these would be identified 
in coming months.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Although it would be difficult to quantify the works undertaken to-date, 
Members requested a spreadsheet which highlighted what schemes had been 
done or underway to give them an indication of the workload of officers;

 A project was ongoing to quantify the bridge stock.  It was thought that 90% of 
bridges were timber built and had a deterioration rate in excess of the 
maintenance programme.  The development of an asset management 
programme was also being considered;

 Network Rail was looking at a programme of closures.  Out of 117 rail 
crossings approximately 91 were level crossings and there was a drive from 
central Government to try and remove those crossings.  Not all had suitable 
alternatives and but strategic options were being considered;

 The Secretary of State suggested that Network Rail work more closely with 
Local Access Forums during their discussions in respect of crossings.  Parish 



3
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

29 APRIL 2015

Councils would be contacted as part of the consultation process for closure of 
level crossings.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

46    DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

46a Rutland County Council 
Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council.

Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way Officer, introduced the report.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Further information or decision was still outstanding from legal colleagues in 
relation to Preston and, therefore, no progress had been made;

 In Braunston, legal had been instructed to publish an Order but both involved 
parties had indicated a willingness to appeal or object;

 The case at Thorpe-by-Water was a deviation from an existing route.  The 
owner had fenced off the riverbank and so this required a modification order;

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

46b Lincolnshire County Council 
Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council which detailed 
the progress of Definitive Map Modification Order work since the inception of the 
current prioritisation policy (October 2006 to April 2015) including current caseloads).

Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manage, introduced the report 
and referred Members to the table on page 45 of the agenda pack.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 16 cases were being dealt with and 155 waiting to be dealt with;
 In respect to Skegness, evidence would be collated to enable a case to be 

built around the original submission.  A recommendation would then be made 
to the Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manager whether an Order 
would be required.  If no objection was received, it would be added but if an 
objection was received the case would be submitted to the Secretary of State 
following which a Public Inquiry would take place which would be a lengthy 
process.  If the Order was confirmed without any objection this could be 
complete within 12 months but would take considerably longer if objections 
were received;

 The Chairman asked about the 26 year old case and was advised that when 
legislation was drawn up in the late 1970's/early 1980's, the Local Authority did 



4
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
29 APRIL 2015

not provide any resources to deal with it which had resulted in a constant 
backlog.  The priority order had meant that this case was regularly superseded 
by other applications;

 It was hoped that the Deregulation Bill would improve the situation as the onus 
would be put back to the Local Authority for decisions;

 In the cast at Wrangle, notice had been served as Officers were able to 
establish the details of the current owners under the Highways Act for its 
removal within 28 days.  If the owners did not take action, the Local Authority 
could do it and issue an invoice to the owners or instigate legal action.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

47    PUBLIC PATH ORDERS PROGRESS REPORT

47a Rutland County Council 
Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council which provided an 
update on Public Path Orders in the county.

Stuart Crook, Public Rights of Way Officer, introduced the report by confirming that 
the oldest case had now been finalised.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Clarification was given in regard to Path Ref E268 in respect of a potential 
revocation order.  A planning application had been received for two office 
blocks and the diversion order was made under the Planning Act.  One of the 
blocks had been built but the other was not but the path now diverted around 
the block which was not built.  It is an unusual case where potential options 
were being considered;

 In Lyddington, E314, the path already there was not followed and it had been 
decided to divert the path to match the "unofficial" route currently being taken;

 In Clipsham, E315, the order is to move a Definitive Map to where people 
have been walking for over 20 years and it was felt that this was low priority for 
Legal Services as there were no issues, either with ramblers or the owners.  
Although it was acknowledged that Legal Services in Peterborough had a 
small team, Members felt it was important to write to them to ascertain the 
delay in dealing with these orders;

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the Chairman write to Legal Services on behalf of Forum Members to 

ascertain the delays in dealing with these orders.

47b Lincolnshire County Council 



5
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

29 APRIL 2015

Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council which provides 
an update on the progress of Public Path Orders in the county.

Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map Manager, introduced the report.  

Members had no questions in relation to this report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

48    LOST WAYS SUB-GROUP

John Law, Vice Chairman of the Forum, advised that the Lost Ways Sub-Group held 
its first meeting in advance of the meeting of the Forum.  The draft remit of the Sub-
Group was put together and this would be presented to the Forum once finalised.

The frequency of the meetings had not yet been decided.

There were no questions for the Vice Chairman.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

49    EAST MIDLANDS LOCAL ACCESS FORUM CHAIRS MEETING

The Chairman thanked John Law, Vice Chairman, for attending the East Midlands 
Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting on his behalf.  

The notes of the meeting had been included in the agenda pack for Members 
information.  It was particularly noted that the LAF Coordinator post was no longer in 
existence and that Mandy Sims had now, regrettably, left.  Natural England would 
not, in future, take notes for the meetings but they would be willing to provide a 
conference room for use.  The next meeting would be held in Nottingham but it was 
stressed that Chairs would have to produce their own agendas and minutes going 
forward.  

Leicestershire LAF was more advanced as a Forum so the Vice Chairman was 
looking to build a better relationship with neighbouring LAFs/counties.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

50    FUTURE OF PUBLIC ACCESS IN STEWARDSHIP SCHEMES

The Vice Chairman introduced the report which provided options in regard to the 
future of public access in stewardship schemes.  The following were proposed:-



6
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
29 APRIL 2015

1. That the voice of the LAF be heard (Welsh and Scottish LAFs have the right to 
advise government directly) as need some way of advising DEFRA what the 
English LAFs would like;

2. Reinstating Permissive Access Funding for easy access routes (for the 
disabled as seen at the moment).  It was felt to be essential that people with 
disabilities had the same, if not more, access to the countryside than at 
present.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was suggested to link with the Health and Wellbeing Boards in the East 
Midlands.  It had been hoped that a number of LAFs would receive a 
discussion paper, a form of consultation, and have meetings to discuss further.  
It was felt that this could be done remotely by sharing information and 
thoughts electronically thereby keeping costs to a minimum;

 It was agreed that an enormous amount of work had been done and the 
Forum were supportive of putting these thoughts to Government as a joint 
view with other LAFs;

 Work would be required to unite groups including BHS, ramblers, LAFs, etc, to 
try and get the recognition of permissive access by DEFRA.

RESOLVED

That the proposals suggested above be unanimously agreed.

51    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL

Consideration was given to a report by the Vice Chairman on Countryside for All.  

Vice Chairman, John Law, introduced the report and thanked Paul Marshall and 
Gordon Norris for the work to-date.  He confirmed that the chosen four route maps 
had been printed and packaged with some being delivered to Whisby and more 
included in with Choice Unlimited, recently launched in Leicestershire.

A presentation was then given regarding Dementia Friendly Walks.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 As well as leaflets, it was hoped to implement plinths on some routes so that 
walker could both see and hear maps/routes.  The Chairman of the Round 
Table in Skegness had offered £500 funding towards this;

 It was agreed that more publicity was required and the Chairman encouraged 
the group to consider options and to utilise the press office;

 Although the publicity was labelled "Walks in Lincolnshire" it was felt that 
Rutland should also be included;

 A meeting had been held with the Blind Association and Vista, among others, 
and they were looking to develop "listen for walk".  There was an example of 
this type of resource on the Lincolnshire website and in a response from 
Natural England, it was suggested that a "one stop" website for walks was 



7
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

29 APRIL 2015

needed.  Although a number of suggestions had been received from Natural 
England, it was important to have a discussion with representatives from 
disability groups on those;

 Funding would be sought for this as it was thought that Area Teams may have 
access to funds for schemes of this nature;

 It was suggested to contact radio stations to promote this and also local 
Mobility Centres who sell or hired out mobility scooter.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

52    FUNDING

Consideration was given to a Discussion Document in relation to Funding 
Countryside Access.

The Chairman suggested that this be brought back to the next meeting to give 
Members the opportunity consider the paper and to enable the Vice Chairman to 
provide any further information which may be available.  

RESOLVED

That this item be deferred to the next meeting for consideration.

53    HORSE RIDING ROUTE MAPS

Although the relevant information had been sent to Members via email, the Forum felt 
it would be have been helpful to have the documents as part of the agenda pack.  As 
a result, the Chairman suggested to defer this to the next meeting to enable a full 
discussion.

RESOLVED

That this item be deferred to the next meeting for consideration.

54    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM SURVEY 2014-15

The Chairman confirmed that he had received notification of a survey which had a 
response date of 8th May 2015.  

The Clerk to the Forum advised that the link provided in the email came up with an 
error message and was unable to access the survey itself.  Officers advised they 
would try to access the survey before the deadline.

RESOLVED

To endeavour to access the survey before the deadline date.



8
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
29 APRIL 2015

55    NEXT MEETING OF THE SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL 
ACCESS FORUM

As agreed at the last meeting, the next meeting of the South Lincolnshire and 
Rutland Local Access Forum would be held on Wednesday 22nd July 2015 at 
6.00pm.  The meeting was to be held at Barratt Court, Skegness and would include a 
presentation on Coastal Access by Mr Paul Marshall.

56    ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Chairman welcomed Sean Kent to the meeting and asked him to address the 
Forum.

Mr Kent explained that, following a senior management review, waste disposal and 
natural environment now came under his remit.  There were plans to walk the 
Coastal Access Route in May and his intent was to feedback findings at the next 
meeting of this Forum.  Although it was unlikely that funding would be available from 
Natural England, Mr Kent noted that his budget was considerable and therefore he 
would try to support the Countryside Access and Definitive Map team going forward.

The Chairman thanked all for attending and closed the meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm


